

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION, FOURTH DEPARTMENT

-----X

ELIZABETH BRITTON, individually and on behalf :  
of herself and all others similarly situated, :

*Plaintiff-Respondent,* :

- against - :

SENECA MEADOWS, INC., :

*Defendant-Appellant.* :

-----X

Case No. CA 21-00681

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Push To Aggregate Numerous Claims Creates Incentives For Plaintiffs’ Lawyers To Cut Corners. ....	4
II. The Ethical Violations In This Case Fit Into A Broader Pattern Of Abuses In Mass Tort And Class Action Litigation. ....	7
III. Courts Must Impose Real Consequences For Attorney Misconduct To Deter Future Abuses. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	7
<i>Friedman-Katz v. Lindt &amp; Sprungli (USA), Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>In re Ocean Bank</i> , 2007 WL 1063042 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2007).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Keim v. ADF MidAtlantic, LLC</i> , 328 F.R.D. 668 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	13, 16
<i>Kulig v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5017817 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2014) .....	12
<i>Lanteri v. Credit Prot. Ass’n, LLP</i> , 2018 WL 4625657 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 26, 2018).....	13, 16
<i>Matter of Hof</i> , 102 A.D.2d 591 (2d Dep’t 1984).....	15
<i>Matter of Weinstock</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 1 (1976).....	4, 15
<i>Piazza v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4287469 (D. Conn. Dec. 5, 2007) .....	14
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	7
<i>Tataru v. RGS Fin.</i> , 2021 WL 38142 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2021).....	13, 16
<i>Zito v. Harding</i> , 975 N.Y.S.2d 2 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	12
 <b>Rules</b>	
NYCRR 1200.0 Rule 1.2(a).....	13
NYCRR 1200.0 Rule 1.4 .....	12
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>2020 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey</i> (2020) .....	6
<i>Advisory Committee on Civil Rules Report</i> (Nov. 1, 2018).....	5, 10
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch & Margaret S. Williams, <i>Perceptions of Justice in Multidistrict Litigation: Voices from the Crowd</i> (Aug. 6, 2021), Cornell L. Rev. (forthcoming).....	5, 6, 9, 11
Alison Frankel, <i>First-ever survey of MDL plaintiffs suggests deep flaws in mass tort system</i> , Reuters (Aug. 7, 2021) .....	5
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	6
Francesca Mari, <i>The Lawyer Whose Clients Didn’t Exist</i> , The Atlantic (May 2020).....	10
Lucian Pera et al., <i>7 Ethics Considerations For Lawyers Using Lead Generators</i> (Mar. 13, 2020).....	9
Elizabeth Tippet, <i>Medical Advice from Lawyers: A Content Analysis of Advertising for Drug Injury Lawsuits</i> , 41 Am. J. L. & Med. 7 (2015).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Bad for Your Health: Lawsuit Advertising Implications and Solutions</i> (Oct. 2017).....	8, 9
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Gaming the System: How Lawsuit Advertising Drives the Litigation Lifecycle</i> (Apr. 2020) .....	7, 8
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The Mass Arbitration Racket: Unscrupulous Abuse of The Arbitration Ecosystem</i> (Dec. 2020) .....	11
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Twisted Blackjack: How MDLs Distort And Extort</i> (Oct. 2021) .....	4, 5, 6, 10
